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I Environmental Department, 
Inniscarra, co.-cork. 

CoAhairle Contae Chorcai Tel: (021) 4532700 F a  (021) 4532727 
Web: www.wrkcoco.ie / I  

Qork County Council 
I 

An Rannbg Comhshaoil, 
Inis Cara, Co. Chord. 

F6n: (021) 4532700 0 Faicr (021) 4532727 
Suiomh Gr&Aiin: www.wrkcoco.ie 

O’Connor 
#mior Liaincing Inspector, 
Eicencing Unit 
&ice of Climate Change 
Ihencing and Resource Use 

protection Agency 

--- Subject4PC Reg, NorWO 173-0 1-Veolia Environmentr3.SerYices.,~in~le_Road,Cork 

1 5* November 2007 I 
I 

Dear Ms O’Connor , 
I ‘,wish to acknowledge receipt of the correspondence from the applicant regarding the sanitary 
Authority response to Section 52 request as a result of a techniil amendment request to licence 
n b b r  W0173-01 regarding a consent to discharge in relation t6,the abbve named premises. 
The applicant has raised 4 number of queries and I will addrbs in the order raised by the 

and no change in 

ork County Council are agreeable to 

- 

From Year 3 the applicant may apply for a review of the fiequency of monitoring subject to an 
examinafion of the submitted results by Cork County Council. The applicant shall prepare a qmt and 
supply the previous 2 years monitoring information and shall tabulate results and record the trends and 
variations in the quality of the discharge .Cork County CoULlcil may alter the monitoring fkequency 

I upon receipt of this data provided that no exceedances have occurred for COD and Suspended Solids. 
The above Drovision relates to COD and Sumended Solids only 
3.cork county council will not agree to the replacement of sample type to “Grab” rather than 
“Compositem. Analysis of composite samples is required for the above named site. 

_... 

you have any queries or clarific my contact details are supplied below 
Photyno. 0214532700/E mail valene hannon@,corkcoco le 

cs 

Recycled 

CORK 
.-. . ...... “.A> .......... *...a . . .  
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e contae Q: 
cork County council 

Sonja Smith , 
Programme Officer, 
Licencing Unit 
BfficeofClimateChange . 
Licencing and Resource Use 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford 
Ireland 

Environinentd Department, 
Inniscarra, Co. Cork. 

Tel: (021) 4532700 a Fax (021) 4532727 
Web: www.corkcoco.ie 

An Rann6g Comhshaoil, 
Inis Cara, Co. Chord. 

F6n: (021) 4532700 a Faics (021) 4532727 
Sidomh Gr&asGin: www.corkcoco.ie 

\ 

Subject : Subject :IPC Reg. No. WO173-01 Veolia Envimnmental Sewices ,Kinsale Road ,Cork 

22"d October 2007 

Dear Ms Smith, 

I wish to acknowledge receipt of the correspondence regarding the sanitary 
Authority response to Section 52 request as a result of a technical amendment to 
licence number WO 173 -0 1 regarding a consent to discharge in relation to the above 
named premises. 

The completed Section 52 with respect to IPPC Reg No.WO173-01 is attached to 
this letter. Cork County Council are agreeable to discharge limits as set out in the 
attached Sectioq 52 request. 

Yours Sincerely 
I 

Shauld you have any queries or clarification my contact details are supplied below 
Phone no. 021-4532700/E mail ~alerie.haMon~c3rkcoco.i_e 

Executive Scientist, 
Environment Directorate, 
Cork County Council. 

C.C. Kevin Sugme, Senior Engineer, Water Services South Cork ,Cork County Council 
C.C. Fred Willis, Senior Executive Engineer Water Services South Cork ,Cork County Council 

hPC Regkter number WO17341 
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Limit Vdues for Process EffPuent to Sewer 

Schedule B: Emission Limits 

Waste licence application Register No. WO1 73-01 

Emission Point Reference No: FCz,’i 

Emission to (sewer aks-tkn): as LON &&&& 

Volume to be emitted: Maximum in any one day: 6 0 m‘ 

Maximum rate per hour: -% + g m 3  

Parameter Emission Limit Value 
(deleiepammeters which are not 

applicable) 
Daily Mean Daily Mean Loading 

Concentration ( m u )  (kg/day) 

BOD &ooo la0 
COD c t O € ? a -  aw 
Suspended Solids 500 .  30. 
PH 6 4  - 9‘ 8 .  
Temperature 

ADDITIONAL PARAMETERS 
(if required) 
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Frequency of Monitoring Process Effluent to Sewer 

Charge per cubic metre of process effluent (per s52 of  
the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2005) 
Pavment Freouencv 

S&dukC *' 4 I 

Waste Licence application Register No. WO173-01 

Emission Point Reference No: FLd 4 

h.L.e- to 
.blQaA J 2 o f l  

COD 

Suspended Solids 

ADDITIONAL PARAMETERS \ -  

- 

(if required) 

€.Yon 
~~ 

Annual Monitoring Costs 

Signed on behalf of Cork County Council 

_- 
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\ 
ENVIRONMENTAL T;ER’c/l CES 

Dear Ms. O’Connor, 

. Re: Waste Licence No.: WO173-01 

Please find our proposed volumes of our foul discharge to sewer; 

Volume to be emifAed: Maximum in any one day: 60 m3. 
- 

This volume calculation also takes hio account the surface water run-off from the 
yard areas that are being diverted to foul sewer and this amount is therefore 
weather dependent. Having looked at the rainfall figures for the last 12 months 
there would be 356 days when our discharge to sewer would be <56m3. So 60 
m3 shouid adequately cover this. 

In the event of rainfall that would cause the discharge to be in excess we are 
proposing to divert this to the holding tank and subsequently pump this to sewer, 
keeping within the maximum discharge amount. 

Yours si%cerely, 

Charles Mc Peake 
-Environrnen t Manag er 

V 4 i a  Environmental S e r d c e  \ 

Forge ti111 Kinsalc Road - Curk - Ireland 
$1 
www.\reolla.tt Woodfree Recycled Papcr 

Regi;tered Offie Ballynount Cross - hllapht - Dublin U 

F3r 2 Ii:t ofDireno:s, please see Registered Offlce (0)214328 028 - f a x  -95 (o)n 4jz8 329 
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I 

Parameter 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Emission Limit Value 
Grab 

Dear Ms. O’Conrior, 

BOD 
COD 
Suspended solids 
PH 
Tern perature 
Detergents 

Re: Waste Licence No., WO173-01 

Sample (mg/l) 
2000 
4000 
500 
6 - 9  
25°C 
100 

Please find our proposed emission limit values for our foul discharge to sewer. 

Emission Limits for Wastewater Emissions to Sewer 
Emission Point Reference No. RN-I 

rely, 

Charles Mc Peake 
Environment Manager 

, _I-.___- _- ._ 

nmental Services 
I sale Road - Cork - Ireland 

28 028 -fa +353 (0)214328 029 

I 

Registered Office. Bal!ymouni Cross - Tallaght Dublin 24 
Ford iist of Directors, please see Registered Of ice 
Woodfree Recycled Pape: 
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Ms. Marie O’Connor 
Senior Inspector 
Office of Environmental Enforcement 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Regional Inspectorate 
Inniscarra 
Co. Cork 

C.C. Brendan Foley, Inspector, OEE 

17* April 2007 

Ref: WO 17YL13 

Dear Ms.  O’Connor, 

Re: Technical Amendment 

I am replying to your letter of  the^ 8‘ February 2007 where you sought information in respect 
of our request for a technical amendment to our licence in relation to emissions to sewer. 

I enclose a letter from our OEE inspector, Mr. Brendan Foley, .as requested. 

As qur discharge would be to a private drain, I enclose a copy of the letter of consent from the 
owner of the drain. Also copied is the consent from the Sanitary Authority for the City Link 
Park development to connect to the public sewer which was stipulated through conditions 10 
and 23 of it’s .planning permission (S/68/90). 

A drawing indicating the discharge point to the sewer is also enclosed. 

I trust you can proceed with the technical amendment having this information to hand. I look 
forward to hearing from you soon. 

Yours sincerely, 

Charles Mc Peake 
Environment Manager 
,Enc. . ,  

Veoiia Environmental Services 
Forge Hill - Kinsale Road - Cork - Ire!and 
tt.1 +?j3 l0,’21432S 028 - f a  +353 <o)n 4328 o q  
ww.veolip ie 

Registered Officc. Bailymoun: Cross - Tallaghr - Dublin 24 
For a list of Ciirectors, pleas? see Rtgistered Office 
:Ncodi:ee Reqcied Paper 
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In puauanue'of thg powom conbeirrob upon then by the RLmve mentioned 
Acta tho Csunail of the County ob Cork have by Ordor datcd 
dbaided t o  grant  Prrsiarioa for the  davalopmont of land Mmelyt 

19 no. warabouoro w i t 8  a t  B a Z P y c u r e m ,  CCilu~ls Road 

30 APR rn 

I n  aaoordanoa with the plana rad paMcPLLara eubmittad by t.ze 
QpBLiaant on lO/l/SO aa amondad on 23/1/90, 20/3/90 & 4/4/90 

tions (24 190.) met out in C o l u m n  1 of the . Thg ~ U O P Q  Lor thq inposition of the o a i d  
a CoLutwn I of tho 8ahaQule. 

aPt eLpe m i d  deoiaioa, a grant of  P o d 6 8 1 0 1 1  
irioa w i l l  b. iseuad after the wcpfration ob 

hia whlah an egpeall say bo -do t o  An B o d  Phanala (Bee 

It ahoulld be noted t h a t  until a grant of PerarLosion harp been iosued, 
tha drvelopmant in quaation i s  blm A~JTROB~P~BP. 

P&rXaqirrg Dclpartmeat, 
Cpvatg Hall, 
Omk. 

Signad oa bahalf of tho maid Couaoil 

Mmt 30 APR 79% 

Bn-appeaJ. againet-a deaiaion of a Planning Authority uniler Beation 26 
Of this A c t  of 1963 may be ma& to An B o d  Plecnala. 
PgaMf383oM may appeal within ONE MOBEH beginning on the  date of 

eipt  by him of t h e  deicieion. A#p OTHElR PEW019 may appeal t o  An 
- d Pleanala  within THREE WEEX8 beginning on the date of decision. 

Appeal8 ehould be a&eormd to t h e  t3&CRBTARY, M1,PO61D PLEAUAXA, FLOOR 
3, I U B H  LIFE CENTRE, LQOEgR ABBEY BT. , DUBLIN 1 g_nd ~ 5 . 1 1  be invalia 
unless acaomaanieti by nr fee of ElOO.00 

&Qpaprml by the a m l i c a n t  for permieeion @HOlILD BE ACCOMPANZED 89 
'M38 ;FORM. I n  t h e  aasa  of  a n  ameal bv any other person, the  name of 

etruotuxu t o  be r e t a i n e d  and t h e  date of t h e  deoision of the Planning - Authority EhQuld be state&. 

The APPIGICABE BOW 

ianpliaant, partfoulam of the proposed development or of  the  

_--- - 
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. .  , , ? .  . .  , .  . .  ,g.i.' , !. 

!.' ' 

4-9 * ' , 

S C H E D U L E  - 

Any sevr t r l ty  f e n d i n g  to be ' 

sreuted eball be i n d d a  t&e 

u t i  on. 

W&t.Z 8UpMJ' ehall bQ 
provided by extension t o  
the ~oom di-etar  lk twk  
Nadn whiah uro#aue the 

o a i t a  dn a 
tor Clara C. 

d approx. Sa'% 

w a i n  and before developmwt 
eoJyena@# drawin- 8howi19 
p'royi,sion f o r  t M o  sha l l  ba 
auluai t t e d  t o  anU agreed w: t b  
the P1 a m i  n g duthori t y. 

SepUa tank8 bhall not  h 
wed zve t h e  
devel t and b e f o r e  
dsvel opment aommenceo 
details i n a l  udi ng plans 
and sectionw of  foul and 
aurfaoe w a t e r  sewers shal l  
be 8ubmit ted to and agreed 
w i k B  the Council* 5 Engineer. 
The a a q u i s i t i o n  of any 
wyl e ( 1 ~ e 8 ~  ri gh ts- of- way 
through lands  no t  i n  t h e  
devel opeP s cwnex8hlp shal l  - 
be the deve lopr  s 
r e s g o n 8 i b i l f t y  and s h a l l  be 
obtained prior t o  the  
aommenaemen t of any 
development on ai te. 

.. 

Pr$errad CO in Order No. 
P.D. 11 990 

Pam 2. 

Col- 2 - R-OI - 

In the interemta of 
via ual emenf ty. 

To ~ M U C B  en adequate 
water supply to oorve 
the de vel opmn t. 

To ensure satisfactory 
drainage arrangemen&. 

1 
i 

Contd..  . . 
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Veolia results 18/07/07 for limited permitted discharge of approx 200m3 of discharge to 
sewer 

I I BOD5day I 

Nitrogen as N 

Oils fats greases 
Ammonia 

Nitrogen as N 
Copper 

Nickel 

Zinc 

Silver 

Arsenic 

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Mercury 

Lead 

Antimony 

Selenium 

Total VOC'S 
I Mineral Oil by GC ~ 

Total Petroleum I I Hydrocarbons ~ 

18/07/2007 
mg/l 
335 
83 

2.3 
<IO 

2.3 
0.001 
0.007 
0.056 

<0.001 
0.003 
0.003 
0.003 

<0.0001 
0.001 
0.001 
0.001 
0.126 
co.01 

1.08 

18/07/2007 
mg/l 

29 
79 

1 
<IO 

1 .o 
<0.001 
0.002 
0.012 

0.002 
~ 0 . 0 5  

<0.001 
CO. 000 I 
<0.001 
<0.001 
<0.001 
0.022 
c0.01 

<0.001 

0.02 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:33:15



. 

v 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Valerie Hannon 
Executive Scientist 
Cork County Council 
Water Laboratory 
Inniscarra 
Co. 'Cork 

30fh August 2007 

Dear Ms. Hannon, 

Would you kindly confirm to me that the sanitary authority can accept the.trade 
effluent arising from our site via the public sewer and could you also confirm the 
emission limit values and volumes as we discussed. Also can you advise me on the 
frequency of monitoring required in respect of this discharge. 

Yours sincerely, 

Charles Mc Peake 
Environment Manager 

Veolia Environmental Services 
Forge Hill - Kinsale Road -Cork. Ireland 
tel+:53 ( u ) ~  4328 028 -fax +353 ( o h  432F 529 
wwwveolia le 

Registered Ofice: Baliymriiin: Cross - Tallaght Dublin 24 
For a list :,f Uiiectors, p!ease see Registered Office 
Wkodfrec !?ecyi.frd Paper 
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